
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiari se yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Planning Committee

Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Committee 
Room A & B - Town Hall, on Tuesday, 12 March 2019 at 7.30 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR

Membership:
Councillors I T Irvine (Chair), R S Fiveash (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, A Belben, 

N J Boxall, B J Burgess, K L Jaggard, S Malik, T Rana, P C Smith, 
M A Stone, K Sudan, J Tarrant, G Thomas and L Vitler

Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda. 

Published 1 March 2019

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)

Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's Code 
of Conduct, Councillors of the Council 
are reminded that it is a requirement to 
declare interests where appropriate.

3.  Lobbying Declarations 

The Planning Code of Conduct requires 
Councillors who have been lobbied, 
received correspondence or been 
approached by an interested party with 
respect to any planning matter should 
declare this at the meeting which 
discusses the matter. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this 
point in the agenda.

4.  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Planning Committee held 
on 11 February 2019

5.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0079/FUL - Car park, The 
Broadway and St Johns Hall, High 
Street (South of Cross Keys), 
Northgate, Crawley 

Northgate 13 - 34

To consider report PES/291 (a) of the 
Head of Economy and Planning.

RECOMMENDATION to REFUSE

6.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0546/OUT - 3-7 Pegler 
Way, West Green, Crawley 

West Green 35 - 60

To consider report PES/291 (b) of the 

Page 2



Pages

Head of Economy and Planning.

RECOMMENDATION to REFUSE

7.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0693/FUL - R/O 5-9 
Southgate Road, Southgate, 
Crawley 

Southgate 61 - 74

To consider report PES/291 (c) of the 
Head of Economy and Planning.

RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT.

8.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0861/TPO - Roadside off 
Leicester Court, Newbury Road, 
Pound Hill, Crawley 

Pound Hill South 
and Worth

75 - 78

To consider report PES/291 (d) of the 
Head of Economy and Planning.

RECOMMENDATION to CONSENT.

9.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with 
Section 100(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE:

Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030

Any necessary pre-committee site visits for applications to be considered at this 
meeting will be held on Thursday 7 March 2018 at 10.00am.  Please be aware 
that members of the public are not to approach members of the Committee or 
Council officers to discuss issues associated with the respective planning 
applications on these visits.

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (50)
11 February 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Planning Committee

Monday, 11 February 2019 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

I T Irvine (Chair)

R S Fiveash (Vice-Chair)

M L Ayling, A Belben, N J Boxall, B J Burgess, K L Jaggard, S Malik, T Rana, P C Smith, 
M A Stone, K Sudan, G Thomas and L Vitler

Also in Attendance:

Councillor A Pendlington

Officers Present:

Roger Brownings Democratic Services Officer
Kevin Carr Legal Services Manager
Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management)
Marc Robinson Principal Planning Officer
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor J Tarrant

1. Disclosures of Interest 

The following disclosure of interests was made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
G Thomas

CR/2018/0273/FUL - Gatwick 
Airport Station, South Terminal, 
Gatwick
(Minute 6)

Personal Interest – Council 
representative on the Gatwick 
Airport Consultative 
Committee(GATCOM) 

 
2. Lobbying Declarations 

The following lobbying declarations were made by Councillors:-  

Councillors Ayling, A Belben, B J Burgess, Fiveash, Irvine, Jaggard, Malik, Rana, 

Page 54 Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (51)
11 February 2019

P C Smith, Stone, Sudan and Thomas had been lobbied regarding application 
CR/2018/0831/FUL.

Councillors A Belben and Boxall had been lobbied regarding application 
CR/2018/0834/FUL.

Councillors A Belben and Boxall had been lobbied regarding application 
CR/2018/0835/ADV.

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21 January 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. Planning Application CR/2018/0831/FUL - 22 Dene Tye, Pound Hill, 
Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/290 (b) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Erection of a part two storey and part first floor front extension over the existing 
garage, re-clad existing dormer window with dark grey boarding and install two 
windows on the western flank elevation.

Councillors A Belben and Jaggard declared they had visited the site.

The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application.

Mr James Nayler, the Applicant, addressed the meeting in support of the application. 

The Committee th
[...]
rt of the application and were 
permitted development.  The LPA could request the applicant to alter the 
colour.

 Indicated that if the application was refused, the Applicant would have a right 
to appeal, whilst also submitting an alternative application, and thus the 
removal of the signs could be delayed.

 Reiterated that the legality of issuing parking enforcement tickets at this site 
was not a planning matter, but would be a matter between the ticket holder 
and the car park operator.

Page 104 Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (56)
11 February 2019

RESOLVED

Refuse, for the reason set out in report PES/290 (d).

9. Objections to the Crawley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order - 44 
to 46, Green Lane, Northgate - 15/2018 

The Group Manager (Development Management) introduced report PES/312 of the 
Head of Economy and Planning, which sought to determine whether to confirm this 
Tree Preservation Order (TPO) with or without modification for continued protection 
or, not to confirm the TPO.

The Committee then considered the TPO as proposed.  In response to an issue 
raised, the Group Manager (Development Management) explained that normally the 
Council’s tree officer would inspect the base of a tree for its health purposes, but in 
this case (and in respect of the TPO considered earlier at this meeting, Minute no. 5 
refers), there were no specific issues raised about the health of the trees so this 
wasn’t considered an essential requirement prior to confirming the order. 

Having considered the issues raised in the report, the Committee agreed to confirm 
the TPO without modification. 

RESOLVED

Confirm.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.47 pm

Chair

Page 114 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 12 March 2019
REPORT NO: PES/291(a) 

REFERENCE NO: CR/2018/0079/FUL

LOCATION: CAR PARK, THE BROADWAY AND ST JOHNS HALL, HIGH STREET, (SOUTH OF 
CROSS KEYS), NORTHGATE, CRAWLEY

WARD: Northgate
PROPOSAL: DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING CHURCH HALL FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF 

GROUND FLOOR RETAIL/COMMUNITY SPACE/APARTMENTS WITH  APARTMENTS 
ABOVE (TOTAL 34 DWELLINGS)

TARGET DECISION DATE: 24 August 2018

CASE OFFICER: Mrs J. McPherson

APPLICANTS NAME: Meadmere Investments LLP
AGENTS NAME: RDjW Architects Limited

PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:
 
4698-009, Site Location & Block Plans
4698-010, Proposed Site Plan
4698-011, Proposed Ground Floor Plan
4698-012, Proposed First Floor Plan
4698-013, Proposed Second Floor Plan
4698-014, Proposed Third Floor Plan
4698-015, Proposed Roof Plan
4698-020, CGI View 
4698-021, CGI View 
4698-022, CGI View 
4698-024, CGI View 
4698-030, Sections
4698-033, CGI View 
4698-034, Isometric of Site
4698-035, Views from High Street
4698-036, Isometric of Site
4698-031, Proposed Elevations
4698-038, Routes and Views
4698-039, Sunpath as Existing
4698-040, Sunpath as Proposed

CONSULTEE NOTIFICATIONS & RESPONSES:-

1. Gatwick Airport Limited No objection - subject to conditions and informatives.
2. WSCC Highways No objection - on grounds of highway impact however

amendments requested to cycle parking provision.  
Detailed comments from Travel Plan Officer with further 
amendments recommended for the applicant to 
incorporate in their document.

3. Historic England No objection in principle to redevelopment of the site

Page 135 Agenda Item 5

https://planningregister.crawley.gov.uk/Planning/Display/CR/2018/0079/FUL
https://planningregister.crawley.gov.uk/Planning/Display/CR/2018/0079/FUL


but the submission as designed is accompanied by an 
inadequate heritage statement.  The development fails 
to properly identify opportunities for enhancement of 
the Grade II* church and is at odds with the prevailing 
grain of development and is of a height which is too big 
in relation to the grain and character of the immediate 
context.  The development does
[...]
onsidered to harm the setting of St John the 
Baptist Church which is a grade II* listed building and is harmful to the character of the High Street 
Conservation Area.  The proposal also fails to address the site context and relationship to The 
Broadway or from other key views.  The design, layout and massing is considered incongruous in its 
site context and harmful to the character of the area.

6.4 The development also fails to provide an adequate environment for its future occupiers or meet their 
operational needs.  The proposal harms the amenities of the adjoining occupiers in the hostel and 
would compromise the long term health and amenity of the trees along the southern site boundary 
which provide an important setting to Church Walk.

6.5 Overall, the amount of development proposed is considered to result in overdevelopment of this site 
due to the scale and massing of the building, the failure to address the negative impacts on 
neighbouring properties and existing site features, the inadequacy of the accommodation provided 
to create a suitable environment and meet operational needs and the failure to understand the site 
context.  

6.6 The proposal therefore conflicts with the guidance set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework and policies IN1, IN4, CH2, CH3, CH5, CH6, CH8, CH12, CH13, CH15, ENV2, ENV6, 
ENV7, ENV11 and H4 in the adopted Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 and the advice in the 
Green Infrastructure SPD, Town Centre Wide SPD, Planning and Climate Change SPD, Affordable 
Housing SPD, Urban Design SPD and the High Street Conservation Area Statement.

Page 305 Agenda Item 5



RECOMMENDATION RE: CR/2018/0079/FUL

REFUSE - for the following reasons.

1. The proposed development results in the loss of the existing church hall (community facility) and it has 
not been demonstrated that the retail / community space would provide an equivalent replacement or 
improvement to the services provided and is therefore contrary to policy 
[...]
le 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015.

Page 325 Agenda Item 5



Page 335 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 12 March 2019
REPORT NO: PES/291(b) 

REFERENCE NO: CR/2018/0546/OUT

LOCATION: 3-7 PEGLER WAY, WEST GREEN, CRAWLEY
WARD: West Green
PROPOSAL: OUTLINE APPLICATION (ACCESS, APPEARANCE, LAYOUT & SCALE) FOR 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF A 6-
STOREY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONSISTING OF 10 NO. 1 BED FLATS AND 14 NO. 
2 BED FLATS

TARGET DECISION DATE: 29 November 2018

CASE OFFICER: Miss D. Angelopoulou

APPLICANTS NAME: Mr K White
AGENTS NAME: Clifford Tee & Gale Limited

PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:
 
P18019-006, Proposed Elevations Sheet 2
P18019-010, Location Plan
P18019-011, Existing Site Plan 
P18019-012, Proposed Site Plan
P18019-013, Existing Pegler Way Elevation
P18019-001, Proposed Ground and First floor Plans
P18019-002, Proposed Second and Third floor Plans
P18019-003, Proposed Fourth and Fifth floor Plans
P18019-004, Proposed Elevations Sheet 1
P18019-005, Proposed Section
P18019-001, Revised/Alternative Ground and First floor Plans

CONSULTEE NOTIFICATIONS & RESPONSES:-

1. GAL Aerodrome Safeguarding The proposal could conflict with aerodrome 
safeguarding unless condition requiring 
submission of a Bird Hazard Management Plan 
is imposed. There also needs to be a cranes 
informative.

2. WSCC Highways No objection subject to conditions and 
informatives.

3. National Air Traffic Services (NATS) No safeguarding objection.
4. Thames Water No objection subject to informative.
5. Sussex Building Control Partnership No response received.
6. Sussex Police Comments received regarding the parking area, 

visitor door entry system, communal entrance 
door-sets, etc.

7. CBC Drainage Officer Comments received.
8. CBC Housing Enabling & Development Manager No response received.
9. CBC Environment Team No response r
[...]
n a constrained site, and 
its poor relationship with the adjoining sites, would constitute overdevelopment resulting in a 
cramped form of development which would be out of keeping with, and harmful to, the visual 
amenities and character of the area. The development would unduly restrict the development 
potential of adjoining land to the north and south.  The proposed development also fails to address 
the significance of the Crawley’s designated and non-designated heritage assets in the vicinity of 
and within the site.

6.2 In addition, the proposal fails to safeguard the amenity of neighbouring occupiers and the building 
would result in overlooking, loss of privacy, loss of outlook, overbearing presence and 
overdominance. Furthermore, the applicant has failed to demonstrate that the proposed 
development would create a satisfactory residential environment in noise terms and that appropriate 
mitigation, through careful planning, layout and design, would be undertaken to make the 
development acceptable. The proposed development by virtue of its layout, siting and design would 
result in an unsatisfactory environment for future residents due to poor outlook, inadequate 
communal amenity space, and harmful overlooking between the flats of the same development. 

6.3 The car parking arrangements are considered acceptable in this central location.  However, the 
proposed development would not meet its operational requirements with regard to the storage and 
collection of waste/recycling and cycle parking. 

6.4 Insufficient detail on the approach to sustainability, carbon emissions and addressing climate 
change has been submitted.  It has not been demonstrated that connection to a future district 
energy network has been considered in any detail. 

6.5 There is an identified need for larger units and it has therefore not been demonstrated to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority how the Policy H3 objectives for the proposed housing 
mix are proposed to be met.  No S106 agreement has been completed to secure identified 
affordable housing and infrastructure requirements.  

6.6 Based on all the above concerns, officers recommend refusal of outline planning permission. 

RECOMMENDATION RE: CR/2018/0546/OUT

REFUSE for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development, by reason of its prominent siting, size, massing, layout, building footprint 
and poor design on a constrained site, would constitute an unacceptable and cramped form of 
development.  It would be out of keeping with and harmful to the visual amenities and character of the 
surrounding area.    The proposal is considered to be an overdevelopment of the site and would 
conflict with Policies CH2, CH3 and H1 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030, the advice 
contained within the Urban Design Supplementary Planning Document, the Town Centre 
Supplementary Planning Document and the relevant paragraphs of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2019).

2. The proposal, by reason of its bulk, massing and height, would severely restrict and prejudice the 
development potential of adjoining land to the north and south contrary to Policy CH4 of the Crawley 

Page 566 Agenda Item 6



Borough Local Plan 2015-2030, the Urban Design Supplementary Planning Document (2016) and the 
relevant paragraphs of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019).

3. The proposed development fails to address the significance of Crawley’s heritage assets, including 
the High Street Conservation Area, locally listed buildings and archaeology, or to make any 
assessment of its impact upon them.  The proposal fails to accord with Policies CH12, CH13 and 
CH16 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030, the Urban Design Supplementary Planning 
Document (2016), and the relevant paragraphs of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019).

4. The proposed development, by reason of its proximity, layout, massing and fenestration, would result 
in an adverse impact upon the
[...]
een possible to 
negotiate a satisfactory way forward due to the harm that would be caused.

• Providing advice on the refusal of the application to solutions that would provide a satisfactory way 
forward in any subsequently submitted application.

This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015.

Page 586 Agenda Item 6



Page 596 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 12 March 2019
REPORT NO: PES/291(c) 

REFERENCE NO: CR/2018/0693/FUL

LOCATION: R/O 5 - 9 SOUTHGATE ROAD, SOUTHGATE, CRAWLEY
WARD: Southgate
PROPOSAL: CREATION OF A NEW ACCESS ROAD BETWEEN NUMBERS 5 & 7 SOUTHGATE 

ROAD AND CONSTRUCTION OF THREE DETACHED DWELLINGS ON LAND TO THE 
REAR OF 5 - 9 SOUTHGATE ROAD (AMENDED DESCRIPTION AND AMENDED PLANS 
SUBMITTED)

TARGET DECISION DATE: 4 December 2018

CASE OFFICER: Mr H. Walke

APPLICANTS NAME: Mr David Magee
AGENTS NAME: Mr David Magee

PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:
 
R181/P02, Block Plan
R181/P07, Massing Plan
R181/P08, Drainage Scheme
R181/P05, Proposed Elevations
R181/P06, Existing & Proposed Floor Plans No 5
R181/P04, Proposed Floor Plans
181/P01, Site Location Plan
R181/P08, Highways Plan
R181/P03, Site Layout

CONSULTEE NOTIFICATIONS & RESPONSES:-

1. GAL Aerodrome Safeguarding No objection subject to cranes informative
2. WSCC Highways No objection subject to condition
3. National Air Traffic Services (NATS) No safeguarding objection
4. Sussex Building Control Partnership No response received

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATIONS:- 

Consultations on the original application were carried out from 10-31 October 2018.  Following revisions to 
the proposal, including a reduction from six houses to three, reconsultations were carried out from 7-21 
February 2019.  The following properties were consulted on both occasions:

3 - 13 (odds) 
[...]
s considered that any overlooking and loss of privacy 
would be limited. 

5.16 No. 16C Stonefield Close has ground and first floor windows facing towards the rear garden of No. 9 
Southgate Road.  An objection has been raised regarding the impact of the proposal upon these 
windows, which light a living room, study, two bedrooms and a bathroom.  Its ground floor living room 
has other windows facing the south and east.  The study has just one window facing No. 9.  One of 
the side facing bedroom windows is obscure glazed, as required by the relevant planning permission.  
The other bedroom has another rooflight facing east.  The bathroom window is obscure glazed.  The 
proposed house at the rear of No. 9 would be 4.5 metres (single storey garage side wall) from No. 
16C at ground floor level.  The main two storey side elevation would be 7.5 metres away from No. 
16C.  The proposed new house would cause some loss of outlook and light to these windows.  
However, the proposed relationship is fairly typical of urban areas, albeit that the front and rear of the 
two properties would be reversed.  Although the proposal would have some impact on the side 
windows, the typical urban nature of the proposed relationship, the existing obscure glazing and 
alternative windows for light and outlook and, at ground floor level, the existing timber boundary fence 
all serve to mitigate the impact.  It is not considered that refusal is justified on the grounds of impact 
upon No. 16C.

5.17 Angled views would be possible between the proposed houses and the rear gardens/windows of Nos. 
1, 3, 11 and 13 Southgate Road.  The distances between properties would be even greater though 
and significantly exceed the Urban Design SPD requirement.

5.18 To the north, the rear windows of the houses would overlook the Godolphin Court car park.  This 
would cause no loss of amenity and Godolphin Court itself would be over 30 metres away.

Page 677 Agenda Item 7



5.19 The proposal would intro
[...]
OPOSAL: G1 SYCAMORES- REMOVE TREES (TAG NOS. 0867,0868, 0865, 0866, 0870, 0871, 

0872, 0878) TO ALLOW REMAINING TREES TO DEVELOP FULLY.

LIFT CROWNS OF REMAINING TREES TO GIVE 2.5M OVER GROUND

TARGET DECISION DATE: 14 January 2019

CASE OFFICER: Mr R. Spurrell

APPLICANTS NAME: Crawley Borough Council
AGENTS NAME:

PUBLICITY:

A site notice was displayed - no responses have been received in relation to the application.

REASON FOR REPORTING TO COMMITTEE:

The application is for works to trees managed by Crawley Borough Council.

THE APPLICATION SITE:

The trees the subject of this application are located on the southern boundary of Leicester Court and 
provide a landscaped screen to Turners Hill Road.  They are within a belt of mature sycamore 
approximately 20 stems in total planted 2 - 3 stems thick which provide a screen between the road and flats 
in Leicester Court.

PLANNING HISTORY:-

CR/2001/0446/TPO – FELL CYPRESS (T2)

CR/2001/0299/TPO – REMOVAL OF SINGLE BRANCH EXTENDING ACROSS THE OPEN AREA 
TOWARDS REAR OF LEICESTER COURT FROM SYCAMORE WITHIN G1. GENERAL MANAGEMENT 
OF TREES WITHIN G1 AND TREES T1 &T2

PLANNING POLICY:-

TPO REF: 16.08.35, TPO NUM: G1

This application must be considered in the context of Part VIII of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and The Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulation 2012.

Page 758 Agenda Item 8

https://planningregister.crawley.gov.uk/Planning/Display/CR/2018/0861/TPO


National Planning Practice Guidance – Tree Preservation Orders and trees in conservation areas.

The Council’s Green Infrastructure Supplementary Planning Document (2016) is a non-statutory document.

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS:-

The determining issues in this application are the effect of the proposal on the health, character and 
appearance of the trees and the level of amenity that they provide within the surrounding area.

G1 SYCAMORES- REMOVE TREES (TAG NOS. 0867, 0868, 0865, 0866, 0870, 0871, 0872, 0878) TO 
ALLOW R
[...]
age is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application CR/2018/0079/FUL - Car park, The Broadway and St Johns Hall, High Street (South of Cross Keys), Northgate, Crawley
	6 Planning Application CR/2018/0546/OUT - 3-7 Pegler Way, West Green, Crawley
	7 Planning Application CR/2018/0693/FUL - R/O 5-9 Southgate Road, Southgate, Crawley
	8 Planning Application CR/2018/0861/TPO - Roadside off Leicester Court, Newbury Road, Pound Hill, Crawley



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (57)
12 March 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Planning Committee

Tuesday, 12 March 2019 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

I T Irvine (Chair)

R S Fiveash (Vice-Chair)

M L Ayling, A Belben, B J Burgess, K L Jaggard, S Malik, T Rana, P C Smith, M A Stone, 
K Sudan, J Tarrant and G Thomas

Also in Attendance:

Councillor M W Pickett

Officers Present:

Roger Brownings Democratic Services Officer
Kevin Carr Legal Services Manager
Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management)
Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor N J Boxall and L Vitler

1. Disclosures of Interest 

The following disclosures of interests were made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
Thomas

CR/2018/0079/FUL
Car Park, The Broadway and St 
Johns Hall, High Street (South 
of Cross Keys), Northgate, 
Crawley
(Minute 4)

Personal Interest – Was a Council 
nominated member on the Central 
Crawley Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee, who had 
submitted a representation in 
relation to the application.  He did 
not recall attending a meeting 
where the application had been 
discussed.



Planning Committee (58)
12 March 2019

Councillor 
Thomas

CR/2018/0546/OUT 
3-7 Pegler Way, West Green, 
Crawley
(Minute 6)

Personal Interest – Was a Council 
nominated member on the Central 
Crawley Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee, who had 
submitted a response in relation to 
the application.  He did not recall 
attending a meeting where the 
application had been discussed.

2. Lobbying Declarations 

The following lobbying declarations were made by Councillors:-  

Councillors A Belben, Irvine, Malik, P Smith, Sudan and Thomas had been lobbied 
regarding application CR/2018/0079/FUL.

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 11 February 2019 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. Planning Application CR/2018/0079/FUL - Car park, The Broadway and St 
Johns Hall, High Street (South of Cross Keys), Northgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/291 (a) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Demolition of the existing church hall for the construction of ground floor 
retail/community space/apartments with apartments above (total 34 dwellings).

Councillors A Belben, B J Burgess, Jaggard, P C Smith, Stone, Sudan, Tarrant and 
Thomas declared they had visited the site.

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application, whilst also providing the Committee with the following update:

Since the publication of the report, the applicants had agreed in principle to a 
commuted sum towards affordable housing of not less than £83,195 which was the 
minimum amount recommended by the independent viability appraisal.  However, the 
report modelling suggested a contribution sum of up to £202,000 could be delivered 
and therefore assuming the officer recommendation was endorsed by the Committee 
and in the event of the lodging of any planning appeal, further discussions and 
negotiation on the final amount would be needed to secure a final contribution based 
on the varying assumptions in the report and to agree a contribution in between these 
two amounts in order for that figure to be incorporated into any S106 agreement.

Mr James Simpson (the Agent for the application) addressed the meeting in support 
of the application.

The Committee then considered the application.  The Committee was strongly of the 
view that overall the amount of development proposed would result in 
overdevelopment of this site due to the scale and massing of the building. Members 
generally considered that there had been a failure to address: (i) the negative impacts 
on neighbouring properties and existing site features, and (ii) the inadequacy of the 



Planning Committee (59)
12 March 2019

accommodation provided to create a suitable environment and to meet operational 
needs, and (iii) it was felt there was a greater need to understand the site context.  
The Committee voted unanimously that the application be refused.

RESOLVED

Refuse, for the reasons listed in report PES/291 (a).

5. Planning Application CR/2018/0693/FUL - R/O 5-9 Southgate Road, 
Southgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/291 (c) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Creation of a new access road between numbers 5 and 7 Southgate Road and 
construction of three detached dwellings on land to the rear of 5 - 9 Southgate Road 
(amended description and amended plans submitted).

Councillors A Belben, Jaggard, Stone and Tarrant declared they had visited the site.

The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application.

Mr David Eaton, Mr Paul Aabryn and Councillor Pickett (Ward Councillor for 
Southgate) addressed the Committee in objection to the application.  Those 
objections, relating to such issues as increased traffic, parking, pollution and impact 
on a neighbouring property and street scene, reflected many of the concerns raised 
on both the consultation regarding the original application and on the re-consultation 
regarding the revised scheme, as detailed in the report.  

The Committee then considered the application.  The Committee discussed the 
issues arising, including the comments raised by the speakers.  In response to issues 
raised the Principal Planning Officer:

 Considered it unlikely that there would be additional street lighting for only 
three dwellings as proposed.

 Indicated that in terms of any impact on air quality, the number of cars using 
the proposed access road was likely to be very limited and intermittent.

 Confirmed that he was not aware whether the proposed access road would be 
named.  This was not a planning matter.

 Indicated that WSCC Highways Authority would not be adopting the proposed 
access road. 

 Confirmed that in terms of the width of the road (where it narrowed slightly 
from 4.2 metres to 3.0 metres between the side elevations of 5 and 7 
Southgate Road), and with regard to highway / access matters generally, no 
objections had been raised by the Highways Authority. 

 Confirmed that there were no windows proposed in any side elevations of the 
dwellings proposed.

 Explained that in terms of No. 16C Stonefield Close, although the proposal 
would have some impact on the side windows of 16C, the typical urban nature 
of the proposed relationship, the existing obscure glazing and alternative 
windows to most habitable rooms for light and outlook and, at ground floor 
level, the existing timber boundary fence, all serve to mitigate the impact.  It 



Planning Committee (60)
12 March 2019

was not considered that refusal was justified on the grounds of impact upon 
No. 16C.

 Clarified that the required 2 metre distance between any two dwellings was the 
minimum distance to avoid a terracing impact, rather than address 
neighbouring amenity.

 Confirmed that the proposed house at the rear of No. 9 Southgate Road would 
be 4.5 metres (single storey garage side wall) from No. 16C Stonefield Close 
at ground floor level.  The main two storey side elevation would be 7.5 metres 
away from No. 16C.

 Confirmed that the gardens were of sufficient size for new tree planting to take 
place within the site.  The Arboricultural Implications Report submitted by the 
Applicant suggested some beech hedging, which Officers could pursue further 
on receipt of the respective Landscaping Scheme.  

The Committee continued to consider carefully the concerns raised and the 
application information. 

RESOLVED

Permit, subject to:

1. The completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure a £76,440 contribution 
towards the off-site provision of affordable housing. 

2. The conditions set out in report PES/291 (c).

6. Planning Application CR/2018/0546/OUT - 3-7 Pegler Way, West Green, 
Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/291 (b) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Outline application (access, appearance, layout & scale) for demolition of existing 
commercial buildings and erection of a 6-storey residential building consisting of 10 
no. 1 bed flats and 14 no. 2 bed flats.

Councillors Jaggard, P C Smith, Stone, Sudan, Tarrant and Thomas declared they 
had visited the site.

The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application.

Mr David Ross (the Agent for the application) addressed the meeting in support of the 
application.

The Committee then considered the application.  Members indicated that whilst the 
area in and around the application site was in need of development and the principle 
of residential development was acceptable, they could not support this proposal, due 
to its prominent siting, size, massing, layout, building footprint and poor design on a 
constrained site, and its poor relationship with the adjoining sites, and would 
constitute overdevelopment resulting in a cramped form of scheme which would be 
out of keeping with, and harmful to, the visual amenities and character of the area.  It 
was acknowledged that the scheme proposed would unduly restrict the development 
potential of adjoining land to the north and south. The Committee voted unanimously 
that the application be refused.



Planning Committee (61)
12 March 2019

RESOLVED

Refuse, for the reasons listed in report PES/291 (b).

7. Planning Application CR/2018/0861/TPO - Roadside off Leicester Court, 
Newbury Road, Pound Hill, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/291 (d) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

G1 sycamores - remove trees (tag nos. 0867, 0868, 0865, 0866, 0870, 0871, 0872, 
0878) to allow remaining trees to develop fully.

Councillors A Belben, Jaggard and Tarrant declared they had visited the site.

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application.

The Committee then considered the application.  In response to an issue raised, the 
Group Manager (Development Management) indicated that in terms of wildlife, 
sufficient tree cover would remain on the application site, whilst the remaining trees 
would have space for further growth and would fill out accordingly. 

RESOLVED

Consent, subject to the conditions set out in report PES/291 (d).

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 9.05 pm

Chair


